








First Amendment to Contract No. 2022-35 
Construction of Marina Park Restroom Page 5 of 7 

 

Approved by the City Commission of the City of North Port, Florida on _______________, 2023. 
 

CITY OF NORTH PORT, FLORIDA 
 
 

______________________________ 
A. JEROME FLETCHER II, ICMA-CM, MPA 
CITY MANAGER 

 
ATTEST 

 
 

___________________________________ 
HEATHER FAUST, MMC 
CITY CLERK 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM AND CORRECTNESS 
 
 
____________________________________ 
AMBER L. SLAYTON, B.C.S. 
CITY ATTORNEY 
  



Summary

CHANGE ORDER

PROPOSAL SUMMARY

NOTESDESCRIPTION#
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32

33
34 TOTALMATERIALS
35 From Page 2 -$                             

Tax36 7.00% -$ -$                             
Markup37 15.0% -$                  -$                             

38 -$                     
39
40 TOTALAVG $ / HRHRSLABOR

48From Page 341 63.33$                       3,040.00$                    
Markup42 15.0% 456.00$            3,496.00$                    

43 3,496.00$            
44
45 TOTALTOOLS & EQUIPMENT
46 From Page 4 169.60$                       

Tax47 7.00% $ 11.87 181.47$                       
48 Markup 15.0% $ 27.22 208.69$                       
49 208.69$               
50
51 TOTALSUBCONTRACTS
52 Cintas Fire Protection 6,210.00$                    
53 LM Electric Services 2,000.00$                    
54
55

8,210.00$Subtotal56
Markup57 15.0% $ 1,231.50 9,441.50$                    

58 9,441.50$            
59
60 TOTALREFERENCEQTYOTHER
61 Extended Overhead Days * Cost Per Day -$ -$                             
62 Additional Insurance 2.50% M + L + T&E + S 13,146.19$ 328.65$                       
63 Additional Bond 0.00% M + L + T&E + S 13,474.85$ -$                             
64 Subtotal 328.65$                       
65 Markup 0.0% 328.65$            -$                             
66 328.65$               
67
68 TOTALFINAL QUOTE TOTAL
69 13,475.00$                  
70
71 13,475.00$                 

The Contract Time Extension due to this  Change Order  is  7 calendar days. This work will be performed outside of 
the established Contract time and value.

The duration for the additional work outlined in this proposal is  7 calendar days. 

The following change order proposal summary is inclusive of all labor, materials, and equipment needed to furnish & 
install a minimal fire sprinkler system for the proposed precast concrete Marina Park Restroom building as requested by 
the City Project Manager via email correspondence on 3/22/2023. C&T believes the proposed fire sprinkler system will 
satisfy the requirements of the most recent NFPA 101 Life Safety Code, however, if additional work is required beyond the 
scope outlined below, additional costs may be applicable. 

C&T is proposing to provide a retrofitted fire sprinkler system that will be installed once the precast concrete restroom 
building has been set in place. A tee will be provided on the restroom's potable water stub-up located in the utility chase 
which will be used to connect the sprinkler supply piping to. (3) sprinkler heads will be provided to protect approximately 
170 SF of restroom space and the sprinkler heads will act as the detector in each restroom. The fire sprinkler system 
includes (1) flow switch (not monitored), (1) indicating shut-off valve, and (1) 120V electric bell to be installed on the 
exterior of the restroom building. The project electrician, LM Electric Services, will be responsible for installing & wiring the 
120V electric bell as well as wiring the bell to the (1) flow switch. 

C&T anticipates that completion of the scope of work described above will require an additional 7 calendar days or 5 
working days to be added to the contract duration. For this reason, C&T has included four full days (32HRS) of onsite 
supervision. The extra fifth day will be used to remediate any potential problems with the proposed sprinkler system. C&T 
has also included (16) project engineering hours for the preparation of change orders, coordination with trades, and 
issuance of subcontracts/purchase orders to complete the described scope of work. We appreciate the opportunity to 
present this cost estimate and look forward to continuing our efforts with the City of North Port on this project.

EXCLUSIONS & CLARIFICATIONS:
1.) Due to the restroom being composed of reinforced precast concrete, conduit, and sprinkler piping will be exposed 
within the restroom stalls. 
2.) Verification that the sprinkler supply piping can provide a minimum flow of 0.15GPM/FT2 as required by Section 9.7.1.2 
of the NFPA 101 Life Safety Code is excluded from this proposal. No information is available regarding the domestic water 
supply system for which the sprinkler supply piping will be fed.
3.) The potable water service line to the proposed restroom building will be used as the water supply for the sprinkler 
piping by teeing off the potable water stub-up in the restroom utility chase. North Port Utilities will be installing the potable 
water service line from the water main to the property right-of-way and C&T will install the remaining line to the proposed 
building location. It is unclear whether this line will need to be valved, tested, inspected, or certified by either a State 
Certified Fire Protection Contractor or State Certified Plumbing Contractor. If required, this is excluded from the change 
order proposal as C&T does not carry the applicable license(s).    
4.) C&T does not anticipate that any additional permits, besides the building permit, will be required. If so, the cost of 
obtaining these permits is excluded from this proposal.
5.) Any additional work not outlined above or on the Cintas Fire Protection proposal is excluded from this proposal and will 
be charged accordingly. 

First Amendment to Contract No. 2022-35
Construction of Marina Park Restroom

End of Exhibit 1

Revision 02

EXHIBIT 1 TO CONTRACT NO. 2022-35 
MARINA PARK FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM 
CHANGE ORDER PROPOSAL SUMMARY

Page 6 of 7



CHANGE ORDER Revision 00

PROPOSAL SUMMARY

# DESCRIPTION NOTES

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27 MATERIALS TOTAL

28 From Page 2 8,748.27$                    

29 Tax 7.00% 612.38$ 9,360.65$                    

30 Markup 15.0% 1,404.10$         10,764.75$                  

31 10,764.75$          

32

33 LABOR HRS AVG $ / HR TOTAL

34 From Page 3 121 55.33$                       6,695.00$                    

35 Markup 15.0% 1,004.25$         7,699.25$                    

36 7,699.25$            

37

38 TOOLS & EQUIPMENT TOTAL

39 From Page 4 388.80$                       

40 Tax 7.00% 27.22$ 416.02$                       

41 Markup 15.0% 62.40$              478.42$                       

42 478.42$               

43

44 SUBCONTRACTS TOTAL

45 -$                             

46 -$                             

47

48

49 Subtotal -$                             

50 Markup 15.0% -$                  -$                             

51 -$                     

52

53 OTHER QTY REFERENCE TOTAL

54 Extended Overhead 3 Days * Cost Per Day -$ -$                             

55 Additional Insurance 2.50% M + L + T&E + S 18,942.41$ 473.56$                       

56 Additional Bond 0.00% M + L + T&E + S 19,415.98$ -$                             

57 Subtotal 473.56$                       

58 Markup 0.0% 473.56$            -$                             

59 473.56$               

60

61 FINAL QUOTE TOTAL TOTAL

62 19,416.00$                  

63

64

The Contract Time Extension due to this  Change Order  is  0 calendar days. This work will be performed outside of 

the established Contract time and value.

The duration for the additional work outlined in this proposal is  3 calendar days. 

The following change order proposal summary includes all materials, equipment, and labor needed to raise the restroom 

building FFE to 8.0 per the revised contract drawings & supplementary details dated 6/27/2023. 

Due to the existing onsite elevation, estimated to be 6.7, the original design required that approximately 1-1/2" of 

subgrade be excavated to accommodate the building foundation. Due to the elevation raise, C&T no longer has to 

excavate the subgrade for the building foundation and instead will be adding approximately 4-1/2" of dirt to the footprint of 

the building foundation which will be overlain with 6" of crushed stone/gravel to support the building in accordance with 

the engineered drawings. For this reason, C&T has provided a credit for the labor hours budgeted to excavate the 

building foundation and has included labor hours to place & compact dirt needed to raise the subgrade elevation. There 

was no net change to the labor hours associated with installing the crushed stone/gravel layer. 

The ramp had to be extended and raised to accommodate the new FFE and the ramp platform was raised accordingly, 

therefore C&T has included the costs associated with these modifications. The 4' x 5' slab originally located on the single-

door side of the building was removed and credits have been provided for the labor & materials associated with this 

structure. A set of steps was added in place of the 4' x 5' slab and costs associated with completing this structure have 

been included. 

An additional 39LF of the railing was added needed for the concrete steps & modified ramp/platform, therefore costs 

associated with the additional railing were provided by Delamere Industries. C&T has included labor hours to install the 

additional railing. 

C&T anticipates this additional work will require (3) additional days, therefore (24) hours of superintendent supervision 

have been included. C&T has also included (16) project engineer hours for the preparation of change orders, revised 

submittals, coordination with trades, procurement of additional materials, etc. 

We appreciate the opportunity to present this cost estimate and look forward to continuing our efforts with the City of 

North Port on this project.

19,416.00$                 

First Amendment to Contract No. 2022-35
Construction of Marina Park Restroom

End of Exhibit 2

EXHIBIT 2 TO CONTRACT NO. 2022-35

MARINA PARK RESTROOM ELEVATION CHANGE
CHANGE ORDER PROPOSAL SUMMARY

Page 7 of 7


